	LCU	ÿ
Ľ	I E D	ļ

. ---

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OCT 11 1990

BLERK SUPREME CON By Deputy Clerk

GREGORY CAPEHART,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 74,231

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_/

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

#### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

### ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 327832 Westwood Center 2002 N. Lois Avenue, Suite 700 Tampa, Florida 33607 (813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/aoh

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT......xi SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT......xii SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO ESTABLISH THAT IT WAS THE DEFENDANT, GREGORY CAPEHART, WHO KILLED MARLENE REEVES. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING THE STATE'S EXPERT WITNESS ON FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT HIS FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION WAS CONFIRMED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING OFFICER TOM MUCK TO INFORM THE JURORS THAT THERE WAS NO CORROBORATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S SELF-SERVING STATEMENTS THAT SOMEONE ELSE WAS WITH THE DEFENDANT WHEN THE VICTIM WAS RAPED, ROBBED, AND KILLED. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY RESTRICT THE DEFENDANT'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF STATE WITNESS DIANE HARRISON

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING STATE WITNESS, MEDICAL EXAMINER DR. JOAN WOOD TO TESTIFY REGARDING THE RESULTS OF THE AUTOPSY THAT DR. JOHN GALLAGHER PEFORMED ON VICTIM MARLENE REEVES WITHOUT THE AUTOPSY REPORT BEING ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE. THE JURY'S VERDICT FORM FINDING THE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF BURGLARY FAIRLY SUPPORTS THE DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE REVERSIBLE ERROR DID NOT OCCUR OCCURRED BASED UPON THE DOCTRINE OF BOOTH V. MARYLAND AND SOUTH CAROLINA V. GATHERS. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S REQUEST TO DISCHARGE COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND SUBSTITUTE A NEW COUNSEL FOR SENTENCING 

THE DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR'S FURNISHING APPELLANT'S CONFESSION TO MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS WHO TESTIFIED AT PENALTY PHASE

ISSUE	х	 	 	 	 	 	.32	2
			 	 	 	 		-

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY BY DIMINISHING THE JURORS' RESPONSIBILITY OR BY SUGGESTING THAT DEATH IS PENALTY FAVORED BY THE COURT
ISSUE XI
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED THE SENTENCE OF DEATH AFTER PROPERLY WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES
ISSUE XII
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO USE A GUIDELINES SCORESHEET TO SENTENCE THE DEFENDANT FOR THE NON-CAPITAL FELONY OF BURGLARY
CROSS-APPEAL
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS CONFESSION
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



# TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>A. McD. v. State</u> , 422 So.2d 336 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)14
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533, 541 (Fla. 1975)8
Barclay v. State, 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)
Bender v. State, 472 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)17
Bertolotti v. Dugger, 514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987)6
Bertolotti v. State, 534 So.2d 386, 387 n.2 (Fla. 1988)32
Booker v. State, 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)11
Booker v. Wainwright, 703 F.2d 1251, 1258 (11th Cir. 1983)31
Booth v. Maryland, 42 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)23
Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1 (FLA. 1982)8
Brooks v. State, 555 So.2d 929 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)27

Brown v. State, 15 F.L.W. S165 (Fla. March 22, 1990)
Buenoano v. State, 478 So.2d 387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)2
Burnham v. State, 497 So.2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)17
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)32
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1979)
<u>City of Hialeah v. Weatherford</u> , 466 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)17
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)24, 31
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)2
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)32
<u>Copeland v. State</u> , 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)7
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)12
Daniels v. State, 449 So.2d (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)26

- v -

<u>Daugherty v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1988)23
Demps v. State, 515 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1987)32
Doyle v. State, 526 So.2d 909, 910 (Fla. 1988)32
<u>DuFour v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986)8
Dukes v. State, 503 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)27
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 u.S. 477 (1981)48
Endress v. State, 462 So.2d 872, 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)16
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)26
<pre>Ford v. State, 522 So.2d 345, 346 (Fla. 1988)</pre>
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 475 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)8
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Gursteen v. Pugh</u> , 420 U.S. 103, 43 L.Ed.2d 54 (1974) 47
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)45

- vi -

<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071, 1075 (Fla. 1988)2, 27
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988)33
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988)6
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)26
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978)7
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 837 F.2d 1469, 1472 (11th Cir. 1988)48
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So.2d 1069, 1072 (Fla. 1980)8, 16
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 499, 507 (Fla.)
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)27
<u>Jones v. Dugger</u> , 533 So.2d 290, 292 (Fla. 1988)32
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984)26
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)28
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)27

<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 15 F.L.W. S473 (Fla. September 20, 1990)42
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)39
Lynch v. State, 293 So.2d 44, 45 (Fla. 1974)l
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)48
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)1
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 1145, 1151-52 (Fla. 1980)7
Morris v. Slappy, 461 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 1610, 75 L.Ed.2d 610 (1983)27
<u>Nava v. State</u> , 450 So.2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)14
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)26
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 15 F.L.W. S415 (Fla. July 26, 1990)43
<u>Ogden v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)28
<u>Peoples v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 972 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)22
<pre>Preston v. State, 528 So.2d 896, 899 (Fla. 1988)32</pre>

- viii -

<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)24
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)16
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990)23
<u>Robinson v. Hunter</u> , 506 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)18
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 853, 857 (Fla. 1989)45
Santos Wrestling Enterprises, Inc. v. Perez, 367 So.2d 685 (Fla. 3d DCA)20
<u>Simpkin v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 45 (Fla. 3d DCA 197821
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)39
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Smelley v. State</u> , 486 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)27
<u>Smith v. Dugger</u> , 15 F.L.W. S481 (Fla. September 6, 1990)24
South Carolina v. Gathers, 490 U.S., 109 S.Ct. 2207, 104 L.Ed.2d 876 (1989)23
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1975)1

<u>Squires v. Dugger</u> , 564 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1990)23
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)24
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1984)6
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1987)6, 38
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 622, 625 (Fla. 1989)34
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)36

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ehrhardt, <u>Evidence</u> , §704.1 (2d.Ed. 1984)17
Rule 3.130, Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure47
Rule 3.390(d), Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure0
§90.104(1)(b), Fla. Stat14
§90.704, Florida Statutes16
§90.705(1), Florida Statutes16
